

To Be Argued By:

Misha Tseytlin

Time Requested: 15 Minutes

Steuben County Clerk's Index No. E2022-0116CV

New York Supreme Court

APPELLATE DIVISION — FOURTH DEPARTMENT



TIM HARKENRIDER, GUY C. BROUGHT, LAWRENCE CANNING, PATRICIA CLARINO,
GEORGE DOOHER, JR., STEPHEN EVANS, LINDA FANTON, JERRY FISHMAN,
JAY FRANTZ, LAWRENCE GARVEY, ALAN NEPHEW, SUSAN ROWLEY, JOSEPHINE
THOMAS, and MARIANNE VOLANTE,

Petitioners-Respondents,

against

GOVERNOR KATHY HOCHUL, LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR AND PRESIDENT OF THE
SENATE BRIAN A. BENJAMIN, SENATE MAJORITY LEADER AND PRESIDENT PRO
TEMPORE OF THE SENATE ANDREA STEWART-COUSINS, SPEAKER OF THE ASSEM-
BLY CARL HEASTIE, and THE NEW YORK STATE LEGISLATIVE TASK FORCE ON
DEMOGRAPHIC RESEARCH AND REAPPORTIONMENT,

Respondents-Appellants,

and

NEW YORK STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS,

Respondent.

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS-RESPONDENTS

Of Counsel:

Misha Tseytlin

TROUTMAN PEPPER HAMILTON

SANDERS LLP

Attorneys for Petitioners-Respondents

875 Third Avenue

New York, New York 10022

212-704-6000

misha.tseytlin@troutman.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS	4
A. Redistricting In New York	4
B. Respondents Enact New Maps In 2022, While Repeatedly Violating The 2014 Anti-Gerrymandering Amendments	7
C. Procedural History	9
LEGAL ARGUMENT	15
I. Point I: Respondents Contravened The Mandatory, Exclusive Redistricting Process Enshrined In New York’s Constitution	15
II. Point II: The 2022 Congressional Map Violates Article III, Section § 4(c)(5) Of The New York Constitution	25
A. This Court Can Affirm On The Undisputed Facts Alone: Respondents Used A Wholly Partisan Process To Turn A Neutral, Court-Drawn 19-8 Map Into What Respondents And Their Experts Concede Is A 22-4 Pro-Democrat Map	26
B. Petitioners Proved Beyond A Reasonable Doubt That Respondents Packed And Cracked Republicans For Partisan Gain	30
III. Point III: The Supreme Court Properly Granted An Immediate Remedy, Applicable To The 2022 Elections	49
IV. Point IV: Petitioners Have Standing To Assert Their Claims Against The 2022 Maps	55
V. Point V: Petitioners Did Not Sue Over The Assembly Districts	61
VI. Point VI: The Governor Is A Proper Respondent	62
CONCLUSION	62
PRINTING SPECIFICATION STATEMENT	64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bartlett v. Bedient</i> , 47 A.D.2d 389 (4th Dep’t 1975) (per curiam).....	23
<i>Bay Ridge Cmty. Council v. Carey</i> , 454 N.Y.S.2d 186 (Kings Cnty. Sup. Ct. 1982)	60, 61
<i>Bay Ridge Cmty. Council, Inc. v. Carey</i> , 103 A.D.2d 280 (2d Dep’t 1984).....	4, 61
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , 348 F. Supp. 3d 493 (D. Md. 2018).....	36
<i>Brusco v. Braun</i> , 84 N.Y.2d 674 (1994)	16, 17
<i>Christantiello v. Christantiello</i> , 168 A.D.2d 943 (4th Dep’t 1990).....	45, 46, 49
<i>City of N.Y. v. N.Y. State Div. of Hum. Rts.</i> , 93 N.Y.2d 768 (1999)	20
<i>Clark v. Cuomo</i> , 66 N.Y.2d 185 (1985).....	62
<i>Cohen v. Cuomo</i> , 19 N.Y.3d 196 (2012) (per curiam).....	24
<i>Common Cause v. Rucho</i> , 318 F. Supp. 3d 777 (M.D.N.C. 2018)	27
<i>Covert v. 2021 Legislative Reapportionment Comm’n</i> , Nos. 4 WM 2022, 11 MM 2022, 14 MM 2022, 16 MM 2022, 17 MM 2022, 18 MM 2022, 7 WM 2022, 11 WM 2022, 12 WM 2022 (Pa. Mar. 16, 2022)	52
<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986).....	27
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Wis. State Legislature</i> , 141 S. Ct. 28 (2020).....	54
<i>Dorst v. Pataki</i> , 90 N.Y.2d 696 (1997)	62

<i>Favors v. Cuomo</i> , No. 11-CV-5632, 2012 WL 928223 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 19, 2012)	28
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916, 1938 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Goldstein v. Rockefeller</i> , 257 N.Y.S.2d 994 (Monroe Cnty. Sup. Ct. 1965)	50
<i>Graziano v. Cnty. of Albany</i> , 3 N.Y.3d 475 (2004).....	55
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993).....	54
<i>Harper v. Hall</i> , ___S.E.2d___, 2022 WL 343025 (N.C. 2022)	26
<i>Harper v. Hall</i> , 865 S.E.2d 301 (N.C. 2021)	52
<i>Humane Soc’y of U.S. v. Empire State Dev. Corp.</i> , 53 A.D.3d 1013 (3d Dep’t 2008).....	58
<i>In re 2022 Legislative Districting of the State of Maryland</i> , No. COA-MISC-0025-2021 (Md. Mar. 15, 2022)	51
<i>Kigin v. N.Y. Workers’ Comp. Bd.</i> , 24 N.Y.3d 459 (2014).....	48
<i>Landes v. Town of N. Hempstead</i> , 20 N.Y.2d 417 (1967).....	50
<i>League of Women Voters of Fla. v. Detzner</i> , 172 So. 3d 363 (Fla. 2015)	26
<i>League of Women Voters of Ohio v. Ohio Redistricting Comm’n</i> , ___ N.E.3d___, 2022 WL 110261 (Ohio 2022).....	26, 31, 44, 47
<i>League of Women Voters v. Commonwealth</i> , 178 A.3d 737 (Pa. 2018).....	26, 47
<i>Lorenzo v. Kahn</i> , 954 N.Y.S.2d 331 (4th Dep’t 2012)	52
<i>Matter of Jamal V.</i> , 159 A.D.2d 507 (2d Dep’t 1990).....	39

<i>Matter of Sherrill v. O’Brien</i> , 188 N.Y. 185 (1907).....	16, 18, 21, 25
<i>Melendez v. Bd. of Educ. of Yonkers City Sch. Dist.</i> , 34 A.D.3d 814 (2d Dep’t 2006).....	23
<i>Merrill v. Milligan</i> , 142 S. Ct. 879 (2022).....	53, 54
<i>Nielsen v. Preap</i> , 139 S. Ct. 954 (2019).....	17
<i>Ohio A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. Householder</i> , 373 F. Supp. 3d 978 (S.D. Ohio 2019).....	26, 36
<i>People v. Golo</i> , 26 N.Y.3d 358 (2015).....	16
<i>People v. Rathbone</i> , 145 N.Y. 434 (1895).....	21
<i>People v. Smith</i> , 79 N.Y.2d 309 (1992).....	25
<i>People v. Travis</i> , 156 A.D.3d 1399 (4th Dep’t 2017)	39
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006) (per curiam).....	53
<i>Republican Nat’l Comm. v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1205 (2020) (per curiam).....	53
<i>Republican Party of Pa. v. Boockvar</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1 (2020).....	54
<i>Robinson v. Robins Dry Dock Repair Co.</i> , 204 A.D. 578 (2d Dep’t 1923).....	21
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schneider v. Rockefeller</i> , 31 N.Y.2d 420 (1972).....	62
<i>Shaffer v. Mason</i> , 29 How. Pr. 55, 1865 WL 3674 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1865)	17

<i>Sharkey v. Thurston</i> , 268 N.Y. 123 (1935).....	23
<i>Soc’y of Plastics Indus., Inc. v. Cnty. of Suffolk</i> , 77 N.Y.2d 761 (1991).....	56, 58
<i>Szeliga v. Lamone</i> , Nos. C-02-CV-21—001773, -00186 (Md. Cir. Ct. Anne Arundel Cnty. Mar. 25, 2022).....	26, 31, 47
<i>United States v. New York</i> , No. 1:10-cv-1214, 2012 WL 254263 (N.D.N.Y. Jan. 27, 2012).....	54
<i>Upham v. Seamon</i> , 456 U.S. 37 (1982) (per curiam).....	49
<i>Whitford v. Gill</i> , 218 F. Supp. 3d 837 (W.D. Wis. 2016).....	27
<i>Wolpoff v. Cuomo</i> , 80 N.Y.2d 70 (1992).....	62
<i>Work v. U.S. ex rel. McAlester-Edwards Coal Co.</i> , 262 U.S. 200 (1923).....	17
Statutes And Rules	
2 U.S.C. § 7.....	50
52 U.S.C. § 20302.....	50, 51
L.2021, c. 633, § 1.....	7, 19, 20
N.Y. Election Law § 4-110.....	51
N.Y. Election Law § 4-112.....	51
N.Y. Election Law § 4-114.....	51
N.Y. Election Law § 6-120.....	51
N.Y. Election Law § 6-134.....	51
N.Y. Election Law § 6-158.....	51
N.Y. Election Law § 10-108.....	51
N.Y. Election Law § 11-204.....	51
N.Y. Legis. Law § 93.....	5
N.Y. State Finance Law § 123.....	56

Constitutional Provisions

N.Y. Const. art. III, § 4	<i>passim</i>
N.Y. Const. art. III, § 5	<i>passim</i>
N.Y. Const. art. III, § 5-b.....	5, 7, 18, 23

Other Authorities

<i>2020 General Election Results: New York State Assembly</i> , N.Y. State Bd. of Elections.....	28
<i>2021 Statewide Ballot Proposals</i> , N.Y. State Bd. of Elections	6, 7, 19
Ballot Proposition 1, 2021 General Election Results (Nov. 2, 2021).....	7
Brian Lee, ‘ <i>A Lot of Eyes Are on New York</i> ’: <i>Lawyers Map Road Ahead as Steuben County Judge Upends Congressional Maps</i> , N.Y. L.J. (Apr. 1, 2022).....	2
David Freedlander, <i>Backgrounder: How Redistricting Will Reshape New York’s Battle Lines</i> , Observer (Dec. 27, 2010).....	4
Email from Craig R. Bucki to Justice Lindley (Apr. 7, 2022 5:58 PM EST) ..	15, 52
<i>Member Directory</i> , N.Y. Senate (Mar. 3, 2022).....	28
N.Y. State Indep. Redistricting Comm’n, <i>Meetings</i>	7
News Release, <i>Speaker Heastie Announces Assemblymember Zebrowski Appointed Temporary Co-Chair of LATFOR</i> (Jan. 18, 2022).....	21
<i>Redistricting Criteria</i> , Nat’l Conf. of State Legislatures.....	43
Transcript, Regular Session, New York Senate (Jan. 10, 2022).....	20
Transcript, Session, New York State Assembly (Feb. 2, 2022)	10, 20, 27
Transcript, Session, New York State Assembly (Jan. 10, 2022).....	20
Virtual Public Meeting of the NYIRC (Jan. 3, 2022).....	8, 24
<i>What Redistricting Looks Like In Every State</i> , FiveThirtyEight	48
